THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 154 of 1979

AN ACT

To amend the Pharmacy Act

[Assented to 12 December 1979]

B^E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Pharmacy Act Short title 1979.
 - 2. This Act shall come into operation on a date to $\,$ Commencement be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.
 - 3. Section 7 of the Pharmacy Act is amended -

Appointment of members

- (a) by inserting in sub-section (1)(a) after "the Chief Medical Officer;", the word "and";
- (b) by omitting sub-section (1)(b);
- (c) by omitting from sub-section (1)(c) the figure "4" and substituting "5";
- (d) by omitting from sub-section (2) "paragraphs
 (b) and (c) of sub-section (1)" and substituting "sub-section (1)(c)";
- (e) by omitting from sub-section (3) all words after "shall be Chairman of the Board";
- (f) by omitting from sub-section (5) all words after "absence of the Chairman," and substituting "the members present at the meeting shall elect a member to act as the Chairman for the purposes of the meeting."; and
- (g) by omitting from sub-section (6) "Deputy Chairman" and substituting "member elected under sub-section (5) ".